tribution system, the laying of additional mains, the placing of additional fire hydrants, 
etc., in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Respectfully. 
CHANDLER WITHINGTON, Chief Engineer. 

Approved: 
H. A. Metz, Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one million 
one hundred and thirty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($1,133,500), to 
provide means for the improvement of the water supply system in the Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

Bronx, as set forth in said section 178 of the Charter, and that when authority therefor 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million one 
hundred and thirty-three thousand five hundred dollars ($1,133,500), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
,.' 

The President laid before the Board the following communications from Presi- 
dent, Borough of Brooklyn: 

NO. 1342. 

The City of New York,

[...]

Respectfully. 	 -  

JOHN H. O'BRIEN, Commissioner. 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity is hereby 
authorized and empowered, pursuant to chapter 419 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to expend without public letting the sum of fourteen thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($14,250) for the purchase of apparatus and supplies to be used in the Photo-
metric Stations. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following communications from the City 
Magistrate's Court, Second Division:

[...]

dred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum for one (I) incumbent." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Bookkeeper, in the Bureau of Street Openings, Law De-
partment, at the rate of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per 
annum for one (I) incumbent. 

JAMES COWDEN MEYERS, MICHAEL J. CARTER, JOHN J. CRONIN, 
JOHN J. CALLAHAN, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, FRANK D. STURGES, 
CHARLES KUNTZE, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said